

No. 24-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS, AND ASSEMBLY OF
CANONICAL ORTHODOX BISHOPS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael W. McConnell
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RFRA is clear and straightforward: the ordinary meaning of “substantial burden” applies to all federal-government action	5
A. RFRA requires judicial scrutiny where government action would “substantially burden a person’s exercise of religion.”	5
B. The meaning of “substantial burden” does not vary with the state’s interest.....	7
C. Because it is not defined by the statute nor is it a long-standing “term of art,” a RFRA “substantial burden” must always be understood by its ordinary meaning.....	8
II. Because it involved a general law, <i>Lyng</i> did not apply the <i>Sherbert</i> test. Nor did it define or even use the phrase “substantial burden.”	13
III. The Ninth Circuit’s “substantial burden” test is otherwise underinclusive, fosters confusion, and permits absurd results.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024).....	3-4, 7, 13-17, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2022).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 6, 12
<i>E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5-6, 10-12, 15
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	15
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 603 (1986).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	13
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Calif.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	8
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4-5, 13-18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	10
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shahazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	17
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 213 (2024)	19
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3, 5-8, 10-16
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	8-10

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3, 11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	14, 19
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I	5, 6, 14
-----------------------------	----------

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (Nov. 16, 1993)	1, 3, 5-7, 9, 11, 13, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)	6, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4).....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	5, 6, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

Legislative Materials

139 Cong. Rec. 1250 (1993)..... 11-12

139 Cong. Rec. 9687 (May 11, 1993) 21

139 Cong. Rec. 26416 (Oct. 27, 1993)..... 21

House Commission on the Judiciary,
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of
1993, H.R. Rep., 103-88 (1993)..... 6, 12

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 9, 16

Laycock, Douglas, *Formal, Substantive, and
Disaggregated Neutrality Toward
Religion*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990)..... 20

McConnell, Michael W., *Free Exercise
Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57
U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990) 20

McConnell, Michael W., *Why Protect Religious
Freedom?*, 123 Yale L.J. 770 (2013)..... 17

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) 9, 16

Scalia, Antonin & B. Garner, *Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 9-10

Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary (1986) 16
